## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 988**

## By Hemmer

A RESOLUTION to recognize and honor Dr. David Morgan of Vanderbilt University Medical Center's Ingram Cancer Center.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pay tribute to those medical professionals who have wholly devoted themselves to serving others and thereby contribute significantly to the well-being of their fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Dr. David Morgan, a highly esteemed physician who has provided exceptional leadership and patient care as an oncologist and Associate Professor of Medicine, Hematology and Oncology; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Morgan is board certified by the American Board of Internal Medicine in medical oncology and specializes in hematological malignancies including leukemia, lymphoma, Hodgkin's Disease, and non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma; and

WHEREAS, he has a particular clinical interest in lymphoma in the setting of immunosuppression and treats the majority of patients with AIDS-related lymphoma; he is also involved in a variety of clinical trials, including studying new types of lymphoma treatments such as radioimmunotherapy and vaccine therapies; and

WHEREAS, a member of the Vanderbilt University Medical Center faculty since October 1997, Dr. Morgan is very active both within Vanderbilt University and externally through a number of professional societies; and

WHEREAS, Dr. David Morgan received his medical degree from Vanderbilt University School of Medicine in 1990; he went on to complete an internship and then a residency at Yale University School of Medicine, followed by a fellowship in medical oncology at Stanford University School of Medicine; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Morgan is a leader in his field and a public-spirited individual of the highest order who has done his utmost to serve the people of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Dr. David Morgan of Vanderbilt University Medical Center's Ingram Cancer Center, extending our deepest gratitude for his exceptional service and leadership.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 014001